505821590 12/16/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5868420

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name        | Execution Date |
|-------------|----------------|
| YEN-CHU CHI | 12/13/2019     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | VENTI TECH INC.       |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1702 INVERNESS CLIFFS |  |
| City:           | BIRMINGHAM            |  |
| State/Country:  | ALABAMA               |  |
| Postal Code:    | 35242                 |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16158470 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (219)464-1166

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 219-462-4999

Email:dhartman@hartmanglobal-ip.comCorrespondent Name:DOMENICA N.S. HARTMANAddress Line 1:2621 CHICAGO STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE A

Address Line 4: VALPARAISO, INDIANA 46383

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | B8-5307                 |  |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | DOMENICA N.S. HARTMAN   |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Domenica N.S. Hartman/ |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 12/16/2019              |  |

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Assignment B8-5307#page1.tif

PATENT 505821590 REEL: 051287 FRAME: 0375

## ASSIGNMENT

In accordance with my obligations under an ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS AGREEMENT, and/or for other good and valuable consideration of which I acknowledge receipt, I,

Yen-Chu Chi, a citizen of the U.S.A., residing at 8705 Cleary Court, Montgomery, Alabama 36117, hereby sell and assign to Venti Tech Inc., 1702 Inverness Cliffs, Birmingham, Alabama 35242, (the "Company") my entire rights, titles and interests in and to the ideas, inventions, discoveries and/or works made or conceived by me and listed in the following table:

| Docket No.<br>(if applicable) | Application/Registration No.<br>(if applicable) | Title                             |
|-------------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|
| B8-5307                       | 16/158,470                                      | CHANNEL FIN HEAT EXCHANGERS AND   |
|                               |   | METHODS OF MANUFACTURING THE SAME |

(I hereby authorize and request the Company or its delegated attorneys to insert the docket, application, and/or registration numbers when known.)

and in and to all intellectual and tangible property rights therein, thereto, therefrom or thereon, anywhere in the world, in law and in equity, whether or not patentable or registrable, including, without limitation patent applications, copyright applications, and other applications which I may file and/or be named as an inventor or author of, solely or jointly, and all patents and/or registrations which may be obtained on any of said applications and in all reissues, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, inter partes reviews, oppositions, post-grant reviews, supplementary protection certificates, extensions, and/or renewals thereof, including any source code, object code and other copyrightable works relating thereto. I also hereby assign to the Company, including without limitation, the right to bring suit and to claim and retain all damages and/or seek other remedies for the past, present and future infringement of any of the foregoing, the right of priority, including without limitation to claim priority benefit of or to said applications, and request the Commissioner for Patents and/or Register of Copyrights in the United States and similar authorities outside the United States to issue said patents and registrations to and in the name of the Company.

Upon the request of the Company and at no expense to me, I hereby agree to execute all registrations and applications on the ideas, inventions, discoveries and works listed in the above table, including without limitation for the reissue, reexamination, supplementary protection certificate or extension thereof and any oath, declaration or affidavit relating thereto that the Company may deem necessary or expedient, and to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned with and perform all affirmative acts requested by the Company to prepare, file, prosecute, maintain, defend, enforce, transfer and vest in the Company the rights, titles and interests assigned herein, including without limitation, preparing and executing statements and giving and producing evidence in support thereof, whereby said rights, titles and interests will be held and enjoyed by the Company to the full end of the term for each patent and/or registration as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment had not been made.

Signature: Jan Clar Chu Date: 12/13/19
Yen-Chu Chi

PATENT REEL: 051287 FRAME: 0376

**RECORDED: 12/16/2019**